
Page 1 of 7 

 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

 

 

I. PURPOSE OF REQUEST/SCOPE OF SERVICE 

 

Kittitas County (“County”) is soliciting statements of qualifications 

(“Statements”) from professional Architectural firms (“selected firm”) in 

connection with performing professional services for the County pursuant to 

Chapter 39.80 RCW in a two-part project: 

 

1.  The County is seeking a firm to design, advise, and create drawings, for 

two parking lots including: architectural, programming, cost estimating, 

engineering, construction administration, landscaping and irrigation 

design. The parking lots are to be placed on County-owned property on 

the Northwest and Northeast Corners of 6
th 

Avenue and Water Street in 

Ellensburg, Washington. The selected firm will be responsible for Auto-

Cad design of the project and to draft Request for Proposals (RFPs) for the 

construction.   

 

2.  The selected firm will also be responsible for construction management 

services during the construction phase of the parking lots. It will be 

essential to keep this project on schedule to meet the space needs of the 

County. 

 

A request for information regarding monitoring service availability, 

description of service, and fee schedule will be requested as an addendum to 

statements of qualifications.   

 

II. TIME SCHEDULE 

 

 The County will adhere to the following timetable: 

 

     Issue RFQ     December 10, 2009 

 Deadline for Submittal of Responses to RFQ January 7, 2010 

 Date to review/open RFQ   January 8, 2010 

 Architectural Contract Award   January 19, 2010 

  Place RFP on Market Place for Contractors March 1, 2010 

  Accept Competitive Proposals for Project March 22, 2010 

  Award Construction Contract   April 5, 2010  

  Completion of both projects   June 30, 2010  

   

 If there are reasons why the County’s timetable can not be adhered to, please  

 add explanations as to why and the proposed timetable with RFQ  

 response Statements. Statements of Qualifications must be received by close 

 of business, 5:00pm on January 8, 2010. 

 



Page 2 of 7 

 

III.    INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS 

 

A. All responses shall be sent to: 

  Facilities Director 

  Kittitas County 

  205 West 5
th

 Avenue; Suite 10 

  Ellensburg, WA  98926 

  Office:  (509) 962-7509  

   

B. Please place three (3) copies of your signed RFQ Statements in a  

sealed envelope and clearly label in the lower left corner 

“Statement of Qualification for Architectural Services.”  The 

Statements must be received on or before the time and date 

specified by the point-of-contact identified above. Late Statements 

properly identified will be returned to the Respondent unopened. 

Statements delivered by telephone, facsimile or electronic mail 

will not be accepted.  

 

C. Statements should be prepared simply and economically,  

providing a straight-forward, concise description of the firm’s 

capabilities to satisfy the requirements of the request. Emphasis 

should be on completeness and clarity of content. Use of recycled 

paper for requests and any printed or photocopied material created 

pursuant to a contract with the County is desirable whenever 

practicable. Use of both sides of paper sheets for any submittals to 

the County is desirable whenever practicable. 

 

D. Any questions concerning the County’s specifications or RFQ  

 process shall be directed to Facilities Director. 

 

E. Prior to undertaking any work, insurance coverage as specified 

below shall be procured and maintained continuously for the 

duration of this project and/or associated Work Orders, at no 

expense to the County. The insurance coverage shall be in 

connection with this project and for the work performed by the 

selected firm, its agents, representatives, employees and/or 

subcontractors. The selected firm’s insurance shall be primary as 

respects to the County’s. Any other insurance maintained by the 

County shall be excess and not contributing insurance with the 

selected firm’s insurance. Except with respect to the limits of 

insurance and any rights or duties specifically assigned to the first 

named insured, the selected firm’s Commercial General Liability 

and Commercial Automobile Liability insurance coverage shall  



Page 3 of 7 

 

apply as if each named insured were the only named insured, and 

separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is 

brought. Failure of the selected firm to fully comply with the 

insurance requirements of this RFQ will be considered a material 

breach of contract and, at the option of the County, will be cause 

for such action as may be available to the County under other 

provisions of this RFQ or otherwise in law, including immediate 

termination of the Agreement between the County and the selected 

firm. Submittal of Statements shall contain the following:  

 

 1. Workers’ Compensation. Workers’ Compensation in         

   amounts required by law; and 

 

  2. Commercial General Liability Insurance. A policy of 

Commercial General Liability insurance including bodily 

injury, property damage, and products/completed 

operations, written on an occurrence form, with limits of 

liability not less than $1,000,000; and 

 

 3.         Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance.  A  

policy of Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance, 

including coverage for owned, non-owned, leased, or hired 

vehicles written on an insurance industry standard form or 

equivalent, with limits of liability not  

   less than $1,000,000; and 

 

4. Professional Liability Insurance. A policy of Errors and  

Omissions Liability Insurance appropriate to the selected 

firm’s profession. Coverage should be for a professional 

error, act, or omission arising out of the scope of work 

described in Section I and with limits of liability not less 

than $1,000,000. If the Professional Liability Insurance 

policy is written on a claims made form, the selected firm 

warrants continuation of coverage, either through policy 

renewals or the purchase of an extended reporting period 

(“tail”) for a minimum of three years from the date of 

completion of the work authorized by this RFQ. In the 

event that the selected firm is authorized to engage 

subcontractors, each subcontractor shall provide evidence 

of separate professional liability coverage equal to the 

levels specified above, unless such requirement is waived 

in writing by the County; and 

 

5. Employers Liability. A policy of Employers Liability 

insurance not less than $1,000,000,000. 

 



Page 4 of 7 

 

Certificates of insurance and policy endorsements shall be 

furnished and signed by a person authorized by that insurance 

company to bind coverage on its behalf. The County must be 

named as an Additional Insured on a primary and non-contributory 

basis on all Commercial General Liability policies of the selected 

firm. A policy endorsement must be provided to the County as 

evidence of additional insured coverage. The selected firm’s 

insurance shall not be reduced or canceled without thirty (30) days  

prior written notice to the County. The selected firm shall not  

permit any required insurance coverage to expire during the term  

of this project.  

 

IV. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 

  

 Provide a cover letter that includes a statement of interest for the project 

including a narrative describing the firm’s unique qualifications. A principal 

member of the firm should sign this statement. 

 

 Provide a history and important statistics about the prime firm. 

 

 Provide a statement about the availability and commitment of the 

principal(s) and key professionals to undertake the project. 

 

 Provide resumes giving the experience and expertise of the principals and 

key professional members of the prime firm that will be involved in the project, 

including their experience with similar projects and number of years with the 

prime firm.  

 

 Describe the proposed project assignments and lines of authority and 

communication for principals and key professional members of the prime firm 

that will be involved in the project. Indicate the estimated percent of time these 

individuals will be involved in the project.  

 

 List a maximum of 3 projects performed by the prime firm that are most 

related to this project. List the projects in priority order, with the most related 

project listed first. Provide the following information for each project: 

1. Project name and location 

2. Project owner 

3. Project construction cost. 

4. Project size in gross square fee and scope of work. 

5. Description of professional services prime firm provided for the 

project.  

6. Project description 

7. Project Manager (individual responsible to the client for all the overall 

success of the project.) 

8. Names of consultant firms and their areas of expertise. 



Page 5 of 7 

 

9. Description of how this project is similar and why the services are 

relevant to this project.  

10. Provide references for each project. 

 

V. SELECTION OF CRITERIA 

 

In the event your firm is selected to commence negotiations with the County 

regarding any contract, your Statement will be evaluated on the following 

general criteria. A point system of relative importance with an aggregate total of 

100 points will be utilized to evaluate the qualifications of each firm: 

 

EVALUATION CRITERIA           Weighting  

1 Evidence of firm’s ability to perform the required services 25 

2 Qualifications/expertise of the key personnel on the team 20 

3 Past performance and record of successful completion of similar work 20 

4 Evidence of availability of staffing to begin immediately upon award of 

contract 

25 

5 Experience working with County government. 10 

 

VI.   TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

A. The County reserves the right to request clarification of  

information submitted, and to request additional information from 

any respondent firm.   

 

B. The County reserves the right to award any contract to the next 

most qualified firm if the successful firm does not execute a 

contract within thirty (30) days after the selection of the firm. 

 

C. Any proposals may be withdrawn prior to the date and time set 

above for opening of the proposals.  Any proposal not so timely 

withdrawn shall constitute an irrevocable offer for a period of 

ninety (90) days to provide to the County the services described in 

the attached specifications, or until one or more of the proposals 

have been approved by the County, whichever occurs first. 

 

D. The contract resulting from acceptance of a proposal by the County 

shall be in a form supplied or approved by the County, and shall 

reflect the specifications in this RFQ.  The County reserves the 

right to reject any proposed agreement or contract that does not 

conform to the specifications contained in the RFQ, and which is 

not approved by the County Attorney’s office. 

 

E. This solicitation does not obligate the County to award the project 



Page 6 of 7 

 

to any respondent. The County reserves the right to waive as 

informality any irregularities in the statement of qualifications 

and/or to reject any or all Submittals. 

 

F. The County shall not be responsible for any cost incurred by the 

firm in preparing, submitting or presenting its response to the RFQ. 

 

G. Upon receipt of the Statement of Qualification, the County will 

date-stamp it to show the exact time and date of receipt. All 

statement of qualifications received will become the property of 

the County and will not be returned. 

 

H. All construction drawings, reports, specifications, and other 

documents produced under contract with the County must be 

submitted to the County in both hard copy and a digital format that 

meets the County’s requirements, using Microsoft Office or 

AutoCAD products. All documents and products created by the 

firm and their sub-consultants shall become the exclusive property 

of the County. The County respects the confidentiality of the 

information provided in the statements of qualifications. However 

the statements of qualifications may be subject to public disclosure 

requirements. 

 

I. The County strongly encourages minority and women-owned firms 

to submit qualifications consistent with the County’s policy to 

insure that minority and women-owned firms are afforded the 

maximum practicable opportunity to compete for and obtain public 

contracts for services. 

 

J. Basic Eligibility:  Any selected firm must be licensed to do 

business in the State of Washington and must have a state Unified 

Business Identifier (UBI) number. In addition, the successful firm 

must not be debarred, suspended, or otherwise ineligible to 

contract with the County, and must not be included on the General 

Services Administration’s “List of Parties Excluded from Federal 

Procurement and Nonprocurement Programs” or the Department of 

Housing and Urban Development’s “Limited Denial of 

Participation” list. 

 

K. Approval of Sub-consultants or Subcontractors: The County 

retains the right of final approval of any sub-consultant or 

subcontractor of the selected firm who must inform all sub-

consultants or subcontractors of this provision. The selected firm 

shall include subcontractors or sub-consultants at any tier as 

insureds (except for Professional Liability Insurance). 

Alternatively the selected firm shall: 



Page 7 of 7 

 

a. Obtain from each sub-consultant or subcontractor not insured 

under the selected firm’s policy or policies of insurance, 

evidence of insurance meeting all requirements of the County; 

and 

b. Maintain such evidence on file for a period of one year after 

the completion of this project and, upon request, submit such 

evidence to the County for examination; and 

c. Ensure that the selected firm’s coverage of subcontractors or 

sub-consultants under the selected firm’s policies is not 

excluded by any policy provision or endorsement. 

 

 

VII. COMPENSATION 

 

A. Upon selection of the most qualified firm the County will timely 

negotiate an agreement.  If the parties are unable to negotiate a 

satisfactory agreement, negotiations with that firm will terminate 

and the County may select another firm. 

  

B. Payment by the County for the services will only be made after the 

services have been performed and an itemized billing statement is 

submitted in the form specified by the County and approved by the 

appropriate County representative. The billing statement shall 

specifically set forth the services performed, the name of the 

person performing such services, and the hourly labor charge rate 

for such person. No advance payments will be made to the firm. 

Payment shall be made on a monthly basis, thirty (30) days after 

receipt of such billing statement. 

 

 
 

 

 


